MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$ SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

ERRATA:

The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

BRRATA

- Chap. 148, page 349, (in the approval,) for "April" read "April."
 - " 155, " 354, for "Sect. 6," read "Sect. 2."
 - " 187, " 414, (in the approval,) for "April" read "April."
 - " 198, " 458, 22d line, for "No." read "R." so that it shall read "S. part A, R. 5,".
 - " 126, " 472, (in the approval,) for "March 13" read "March 9."
 - " 510, (in total amount allowed Mercer,) for "52,21" read "52,31".
 - " 521, (iu Courts Martial, &c.) 5th line, for "evidence" read "facts".
 - "546, (under No. & Range, of wild land,) transpose
 3d and 4th lines, so that the 3d will read
 "No. 2," south of Rumford, and the 4th,
 "A, No. 1,".

the Governor; and all parts of the Act to which this Acts inconsistenters, inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be tent repealed. and the same are hereby repealed.

[Approved April 9, 1841.]

Chapter 153.

AN ACT to repeal an Act providing that blank books shall be furnished the cities, towns and plantations in this State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the Act, Act of Mar. 13, approved March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and 1840, repealed. forty, making it the duty of the Secretary of State to furnish the several cities, towns, and plantations, in this State, with suitable blank books, in which to record their inventory and valuation, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

[Approved April 9, 1841.]

Chapter 154.

AN ACT to repeal an Act entitled "an Act creating the village of Augusta into a corporation for certain purposes," approved March tenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That an Act, en-Act of Mar. 10, titled "an Act creating the village of Augusta into a 1835, repealed. corporation for certain purposes," approved March tenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-five, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

[Approved April 9, 1841.]

Chapter 155.

AN ACT providing for the appointment of a permanent chaplain for the Maine State Prison.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Chaplain to be the Governor, with advice of Council, shall annually pointed. His

regular duties.

appoint a suitable person, to officiate as chaplain of the State Prison, whose duty it shall be, to preach to the convicts two sermons, or perform other religious services equivalent thereto, each Sabbath in the year; to visit the sick; to superintend the Sabbath school; and, daily during the week, by private conversation with the prisoners, to use his utmost efforts for their moral and religious improvement. He shall also, if opportunity may offer, at other times, instruct them in the rudiments of learning.

His salary.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the salary of the chaplain of the State Prison shall be three hundred dollars per annum, instead of the salary now established by law; commencing on the first day of April, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and forty-one.

[Approved April 9, 1841.]

Chapter 156.

AN ACT in addition to an Act incorporating the Androscoggin Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the AnCorporate name droscoggin Manufacturing Company shall have the Further limitable benefit of the exemption provided in the second section of stock-tion of their Act of incorporation, whenever the capital stock, actually paid in, shall amount to one hundred thousand dollars, on the same conditions, in other respects, as mentioned in the second section.

[Approved April 9, 1841.]

Chapter 157.

AN ACT to authorize the proprietors of the first Baptist meetinghouse in Jefferson to dispose of the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Proprietors may sentatives in Legislature assembled, That the proprietors of the first Baptist meeting-house in Jefferson